

**United States District Court
Eastern District of Texas
Marshall Division**

WILLIE RAY, JAMILLAH JOHNSON,
GLORIA MEEKS, REBECCA
MINNEWEATHER, PARTHENIA
McDONALD, WALTER HINOJOSA
and THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 2:06-CV-385

STATE OF TEXAS, a State of the
United States; GREG ABBOTT,
Attorney General of the State of Texas;
and ROGER WILLIAMS, Secretary of
State for the State of Texas,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

DEFENDANTS' RULE 12(B) MOTIONS TO DISMISS

ROBERT B. O'KEEFE
Assistant Attorney General
Lead Attorney
Texas Bar No. 15240950

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
512-463-1700 (Telephone)
512-474-2697 (Facsimile)

Of Counsel:
GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas
KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney General
EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for Litigation
R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitor General
KATHLYN C. WILSON
RICHARD E. SALISBURY
Assistant Attorneys General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iv

Introduction and Summary of Motion 1

Rule 12(b) Standards 4

Statement of Alleged Facts Taken from Plaintiffs’ Complaint 6

 I. The Plaintiffs 6

 II. The Challenged Election Code Provisions 7

 III. The Defendants 9

 IV. The Plaintiffs’ Claims 9

Argument 11

 I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Over Several of Plaintiffs’
 Claims. 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the State Are Barred by the Eleventh
 Amendment. 11

 B. All of the Claims of Plaintiffs Ray and Johnson Are Jurisdictionally
 Barred Under the *Heck* Doctrine. 12

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Under 42 U.S.C. §1971 Are Barred for a Lack of
 Standing. 14

 II. The Court Should Dismiss This Case for Improper Venue, or Alternatively,
 Transfer the Case to a District Where It Could Have Been Brought. 16

 III. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Action for Failure to State a Claim on
 Which Relief May Be Granted. 17

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Their Due-Process Claims
 Affirmatively Show That They Are Not Entitled to the Relief They
 Seek. 17

1.	Plaintiffs’ complaint fails to state a due-process claim based on a lack of notice.	18
2.	Plaintiffs’ complaint fails to state a due-process claim based on alleged misinformation provided by Defendants.	19
B.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Entitle Them to Any Relief on Question Are Facially Unconstitutional and Illegal under the First, Fourteenth, or Fifteenth Amendments and the Voting Rights Act for Vagueness and Overbreadth, for Burdening the Right to Vote, or for Discriminating Against a Suspect Class of Voters.	21
1.	Vagueness and overbreadth	22
2.	Equal protection, the Fifteenth Amendment, and the right to vote	23
3.	Voting Rights Act	28
	Conclusion	30
	Certificate of Service	32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. Pugh, 438 U.S. 781 (1978) 12

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 24

Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc., 123 F.Supp.2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000) 4

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 22, 23

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 24

C.C. Port, Ltd. v. Davis-Penn Mortgage Co., 61 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 1995) 5

Cartagena v. Crew, No. CV-96-3399, 1996 WL 524394
(E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1996) 15

Cheek v. United States, 498 U.S. 192 (1991) 18

City of Mobile v. Bolden, 446 U.S. 55 (1980) (plurality opinion) 25

Clarke v. Stalder, 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998) 13, 14

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter, 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) 5

Condon v. Reno, 913 F.Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995) 15

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 17

Crow v. Penry, 102 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1996) 13

Crown v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd., 811 F.2d 1017 (7th Cir. 1987) 20

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) 23

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 12

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975) 22

Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilots Ass’n, 987 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1993) 5

Friedman v. Snipes, 345 F.Supp.2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 14

Gilmore v. Amityville Union Free Sch. Dist.,
305 F.Supp.2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2004) 15

Good v. Roy, 459 F.Supp. 403 (D. Kan. 1978) 14, 15

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890) 11

Harvey v. Horan, 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002) 13

Hayden v. Pataki, No. 00 Civ. 8586 (LMM), 2004 WL 1335921
(S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2004). 15

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 2, 13, 16

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs., 467 U.S. 51 (1984) 20

Home Builders Ass'n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison, 143 F.3d 1006
(5th Cir. 1998) 4

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985) 25

In re S.A.P., 156 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. 2005) 20

INS v. Miranda, 459 U.S. 14 (1982) (per curiam) 20

Jackson v. Vannoy, 49 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1995) 13

Jacksonville Coal. for Voter Prot. v. Hood,
351 F.Supp.2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2004) 29

Jacobs v. Fla. Bar, 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995) 22

Jordan v. Pugh, 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005) 23

Kane Enters. v. MacGregor (USA) Inc., 322 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2003) 5

Kirksey v. Danks, 608 F.Supp. 1448 (S.D. Miss. 1985) 29

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 22

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist., 395 U.S. 621 (1969) 23

Lavin v. Marsh, 644 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1981) 20

Linkous v. United States, 142 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1998) 21

McCaskey v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc., 133 F.Supp.2d 514 (S.D. Tex. 2001) 4, 5

McKay v. Altobello, No. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996) 14, 15

McKay v. Thompson, 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) 15

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984) 23

Minnette v. Time Warner, 997 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993) 5

Mixon v. State of Ohio, 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999) 15

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 24

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998) 22

Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989) 6

Nipper v. Smith, 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) 28

Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund, 81 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 1996) 4

Osburn v. Cox, 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) 28

Osuch v. Gregory, 303 F.Supp.2d 189 (D. Conn. 2004) 13

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 12

Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 26

Poor Bear v. Nesbitt, 300 F.Supp.2d 904 (D. Neb. 2004) 13

Quern v. Jordan, 440 U.S. 332 (1979) 12

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 14

Reform Party of Ala. v. Bennett, 18 F.Supp.2d 1342 (M.D. Ala. 1998) 20

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 28

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 23

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 22

S&H Mktg. Group, Inc. v. Sharp, 951 S.W.2d 265
(Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no writ) 20

S&M Inv. Co. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
911 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1990) 20

Schilling v. White, 58 F.3d 1081 (6th Cir. 1995) 13

Schweiker v. Hansen, 450 U.S. 785 (1981) (per curiam) 20

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 15

Spivey v. Ohio, 999 F.Supp. 987 (N.D. Ohio 1998) 15

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 24

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 25

Tel-Phonic Servs. v. TBS Int’l, Inc., 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992) 5

Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982) 19

Torres v. INS, 144 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998) 18

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) 24

United States v. Browning, 630 F.2d 694 (10th Cir. 1980) 20

United States v. Buford, 889 F.2d 1406 (5th Cir. 1989) 20

United States v. CPS Chem. Co., 779 F.Supp. 437 (E.D. Ark. 1991) 20

United States v. Hancock, 231 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2000) 18. 19

United States v. Manning, 787 F.2d 431 (8th Cir. 1986) 20

United States v. Mississippi, 380 U.S. 128 (1965) 24

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 25

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982) 23

Walker v. S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co., 904 F.2d 275 (5th Cir. 1990) 5-6

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 25

Willing v. Lake Orion Cmty. Schs. Bd. of Trs.,
924 F.Supp. 815 (E.D. Mich. 1996) 15

Wilson v. Belin, 20 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1994) 4

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 23

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2) 16

28 U.S.C. §1406(a) 5, 16, 30

28 U.S.C. §1973aa-6 29

28 U.S.C. §2254. 13

42 U.S.C. §1971 3, 9, 10, 14, 15

42 U.S.C. §1971(a)(2)(B) 14

42 U.S.C. §1971(a)-(b) 14

42 U.S.C. §1971(c) 15

42 U.S.C. §1973 3, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. §1973(a) 28

42 U.S.C. §1973(b) 28

42 U.S.C. §1973aa-6 3, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. §1983 1, 9, 12, 13, 15

FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b) 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 3, 4, 12, 14, 16

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(3) 1, 4, 16, 30

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 4-6, 17, 19, 21, 28-30

TEX. ELEC. CODE §1.011 7, 8

TEX. ELEC. CODE §1.011(d) 8

TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036 8

TEX. ELEC. CODE §64.036(a)(4) 2, 7, 9, 21

TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003 8

TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003(a) 7

TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.003(b) 2, 7-9, 21

TEX. ELEC. CODE §84.004 2, 8, 9, 21

TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.0051 2, 8, 9, 21

TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.0051(b) 26

TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006 2, 8, 9, 12, 14, 21, 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(f) 8

TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(f)(4) 26

TEX. ELEC. CODE §86.006(g) 8

U.S. CONST. amend XIV, §1, cl. 4 24

U.S. CONST. amend. XI 11

U.S. CONST. amend. XV 24

§2 of the Voting Rights Act 3, 13, 21, 28, 29

§208 of the Voting Rights Act 3, 10, 13, 21, 28-30

Other Authorities

Act of May 28, 2004, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 393, §§5, 7, 8, 12-14,
 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 1633 26

Texas Legislature Online, [http:// www.capitol.state.tx.us / BillLookup / History.aspx?LegSess=78R&Bill=HB54](http://www.capitol.state.tx.us/BillLookup/History.aspx?LegSess=78R&Bill=HB54) (last visited Oct. 13, 2006) 26

H.J. OF TEX., 78th Leg., R.S. 1282-83 (2003) 27

H.J. OF TEX., 78th Leg., R.S. 1283 (2003) 27

HOUSE COMM. ON ELECTIONS, BILL ANALYSIS,
Tex. H.B. 54, 78th Leg., R.S. 1 (2003) 27

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN & GERALD GUNTHER,
FIRST AMENDMENT LAW 333 (1999) 22

S.J. OF TEX., 78th Leg., R.S. 2414 (2003) 27
